Hall of the House of Representatives

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Resolution No. 1031

ENCOURAGING THE REJECTION OF THE PLAINS & EASTERN CLEAN LINE TRANSMISSION PROJECT AND CLEAN LINE'S REQUEST TO OPERATE AS A PUBLIC UTILITY IN ARKANSAS.

Amendment No. 1 to House Resolution No. 1031

Amend House Resolution No. 1031 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 32 and 33, and substitute the following:

"WHEREAS, in addition to the federal regulatory approval it seeks, Clean Line Energy Partners, LLC, requested a certificate of public convenience and"

AND

Page 1, line 35, delete "Arkansas" and substitute "Arkansas, and the Arkansas Public Service Commission denied the request in Order No. 9 of Docket No. 10-041-U, finding that Clean Line Energy Partners, LLC, did not meet the statutory requirements to be a public utility in Arkansas; and"

AND

Page 1, delete line 36

AND

Page 2, delete line 1

AND

Page 2, delete lines 16 and 17, and substitute the following:

"will potentially have detrimental impacts on the property of landowners in these areas;"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 20 through 22



AND

Page 2, line 24, delete "reject" and substitute "not approve"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 26 through 33, and substitute the following:

"Clean Line transmission project unless it identifies clear and substantial benefits to the State of Arkansas that exceed any detrimental impacts caused by the project,"

AND

Page 3, line 4, delete "reject" and substitute "carefully consider"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 5 through 11, and substitute the following:

"LLC for its Plains & Eastern Clean Line transmission project and urges the United States Department of Energy to not approve the application unless it identifies clear and substantial benefits to the State of Arkansas that exceed any detrimental impacts caused by the project."

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Hutchison	
DLP/PAT - 03-13-2013 16:15:46	
DLP277	Chief Clerk